F	UNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION	रहन मुचला के
	Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,	
	Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in	
	Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	Sigie Information of
Hardial Sing	h	THE PSIC USSU
S/o Sh. Sher	^r Singh,	
V. P. O Dh	ablaan, trict - Patiala (Punjab)	Appellant
	Vs	
	Public Information Officer,	
	D/o The Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Dhablan	
	Tehsil & District- Patiala (Punjab)	
ii) F	Public Information Officer,	
	D/o The Block Development	
	nd Panchayat Officer, Patiala (Punjab)	
	ate Authority, rict Development	
	yat Officer, Patiala (Punjab)	Respondents
	Appeal Case No. 3121	of 2017
Present :	None on behalf of the applicant.	
	None on behalf of the respondent.	
ORDER		
	This case was last heard on 30.01.2019.	
	Neither the applicant, Sh. Hardial Singh nor the res	pondent is present in today's
hearing.		
	Nevertheless, another opportunity is given to the particular terms of te	arties to represent this case in
person or th	rough their representative, on the next date of hearing	
	The case is <u>adjourned to 20th March, 2019 (W</u>	ednesday) at 11:00 A. M.
	Copies of the order be sent to the parties.	
		(A. S. Chanduraian)
25 th Febru	arv. 2019 Stat	te Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION	तन मुचता के
Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,	
Sector 16, Chandigarh.	Punjab State Information
Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	State State
	- Information
Devendra Kumar S/o Sh. Bharat Prasad Singh,	
C-485, Street No.3, Adarsh Colony,	
Village Gobingarh, Jugiana,	
District Ludhiana-141017 (Punjab) Vs	Appellant
V5	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o The Station House Officer,	
Police Station - Sahnewal, Distt Ludhiana (Punjab)	
First Annallata Anthonita	
First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Commissioner of Police,	
Deputy Commissioner Complex,	
Ferozepur Road,	
Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab)	Respondents
Appeal Case No. 3489 of 2	<u>2018</u>
Present : Sh. Devendra Kumar, the applicant in person.	
i) Sh. Jatinder Kumar, Constable of Police Static	
ii) Sh. Harbans Singh, S. I. of Police Station – Jar respondent.	naipur, on benair of the
ORDER	
This case was last heard on 21.01.2019.	
The applicant, Sh. Devendra Kumar, appeared in pers	on in today's hearing.
Sh. Jatinder Kumar, Constable and Sh. Harbans Singl	n, S. I., both officials of Police
Station – Jamalpur, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO	in today's hearing, hand over a
reply dated 25.02.2019 in original to the applicant, Sh. Devendra Ki	umar, during the hearing in the
Commission today. A copy of the same is taken on record.	
I have gone over the queries raised by the applicant,	Sh. Devendra Kumar. through
his RTI request and contents of the response given by the represe	
concerned, I found it satisfactory.	
As no cause of action is left in this case, the case is <u>d</u>	iisposed of and closed.
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.	
	(A. S. Chanduraian)
25 th February, 2019 State	Information Commissioner

PU	JNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION	म्मजन मुचला भेमून
	Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,	Part Det of the Art of
Ph: 0172-2864111. I	Sector 16, Chandigarh. Email: - <u>psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	State Information State
	S/o Sh. Ajaib Singh,	
Ward No. 11/24 ⁻ Distt. – Sangrur	i, Anmedgarn, - 148021(Punjab)	Appellant
John Cangi an	Vs	
Public Informat		
Vigilance Burea		
'Vigilance Bhaw	van', Sector 68, S.A.S. Nagar (Punjab)	
First Appellate		
O/ o The Chief I Vigilance Burea		
	van', Sector 68, S.A.S. Nagar (Punjab)	Respondents
	Appeal Case No. 3954 of 2018	
	Sh. Balwant Singh, the applicant in person.	
ORDER	Sh. Avtar Singh, Inspector, on behalf of the respondent.	
	This case was last heard on 28.01.2019.	
-	The applicant, Sh. Balwant Singh, appeared in person in toda	y's hearing.
:	Sh. Avtar Singh, Inspector, appeared on behalf of the respon	dent in today's hearing.
	After examining the documents placed on record, it is found	that the respondent PIO
has sent a rep	ly vide letter no. 80 dated 16.02.2019 signed by Joint Dir	ector(Admin)-cum-Public
Information Off	icer, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, which has been received	in the Commission vide
Diary No. 2976	dated 05.02.2019. It is taken on record.	
	After examining the documents placed on record, it is also fo	und that the respondent
has also sent a	reply vide letter no. 80 dated 16.02.2019 signed by S.S.P., Lu	dhiana(Rural), which has
been received in	n the Commission vide Diary No. 3990 dated 20.02.2019. It is	also taken on record.
	As the complaint no. 107/16, regarding which the information	has been sought for by
the applicant th	rough RTI request, relates with office of S. S. P., Ludhiana, h	nence, an official of office
of S. S. P., Ludł	niana is called to represent this case on the next date of hear	ing positively so that the
facts of this cou	IId be cleared.	
	Accordingly, a copy of this order be sent to S. S. P., Ludhiana	a at Jagraon t <u>hrough</u>
registered post	with the advice to ensure presence of any of official of his o	office as a representative
to represent thi	s case alongwith relevant official record on the next date of	hearing to clear the facts
of this case. The	e respondent PIO concerned is also directed to remain prese	nt in person or represent
this case throug	gh his representative on the next date of hearing.	
-	The case is <u>adjourned to 19th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 1</u>	1:00 A. M.
		A. S. Chanduraian)
25 th February, (Regd. P		rmation Commissioner

The Senior Supdt, of Police,
Ludhiana Camp at Jagraon (Punjab)

PU	NJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	PSIC issue A B T J B B C issue A B A B A B A B A B A B A B A B A B A B
Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Sohan 388/3, Bahera Patiala (Punjal	Road,	Appellant
	Vs	
Public Informa O/o The Inspec Patiala (Punjal	ctor General of Police,	
	tor General of Police, Head Quarters,	Beenendente
Sector 9, Char	-	Respondents
	Appeal Case No. 3616 of 2	<u>018</u>
Present :	Sh. Manjit Singh, the applicant in person. Sh. Sukhbahal Singh, Constable O/o S. S. P., Patiala, c	on behalf of the respondent.
<u>ORDER</u>		
	This case was last heard on 30.01.2019.	
	The applicant, Sh. Manjit Singh, appeared in person in	today's hearing.
roopondont Di	Sh. Sukhbahal Singh, Constable of office of S. S. P., Pa O in today's hearing.	atiala, appeared on behalf of the
	An opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concert	and to file a point wise reply in
writing to the	queries raised by the applicant in his RTI request, as	
next date of he		per official record by or off the
	The case is <u>adjourned to 19th March, 2019 (Tues</u>	sday) at 11:00 A. M.
	Copies of the order be sent to the parties.	
25 th Februar	ry, 2019 State	(A. S. Chanduraian) Information Commissioner

PL	JNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	A B T T B B C HARAS NOISSI
Gurnam Singl S/o Sh. Bachit		
House No.10,	Mohalla Mehtian Wala,	
Banur-140601	,District S.A.S.Nagar (Punjab)	Appellant
	Vs	
Public Informa O/o The Depu Ludhiana(Pun	ty Commissioner,	
First Appellate O/ o The Depu Ludhiana(Pun	ity Commissioner,	Respondents
	Appeal Case No. 3519	of 2018
Present : ORDER	Sh. Iqbal Singh on behalf of the applicant. Sh. Gurpiar Singh, Naib Tehsildar, in person.	
	This case was last heard on 28.01.2019.	
	Sh. Gurpiar Singh, Naib Tehsildar, appeared in person	in today's hearing.
	Sh. Iqbal Singh, appeared on behalf of the applicant, S	h. Gurnam Singh, in today's
hearing.		
	A copy of the RTI request is handed over to Sh. Gurpia	
-	kha, during the hearing in the Commission today. The	-
	pply the certified copies of the required information to the poly the DTI request on per official record, but or on the poly	
raised by him	in his RTI request as per official record, by or on the net	-
	The case is <u>adjourned to 20th March, 2019 (Wed</u>	nesday) at 11:00 A. M.
	Copies of the order be sent to the parties.	
25 th Februa	ry, 2019 State I	(A. S. Chanduraian) nformation Commissioner

PL	JNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	THE PSIC USE
Gurnam Singl	1	
S/o Sh. Bachi		
	Mohalla Mehtian Wala,	
Banur-140601	,District S.A.S.Nagar (Punjab)	Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information	ation Officer,	
O/o The Naib	Tehsildar,	
Sub Tehsil -M	ullanpur Dakha,	
	hiana (Punjab)	
First Appellate	e Authority	
	Divisional Magistrate,	
Ludhiana(Pu		Respondents
	Appeal Case No. 3544 of 2018	
D		
Present :	Sh. Iqbal Singh on behalf of the applicant.	
	Sh. Gurpiar Singh, Naib Tehsildar, in person.	

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 28.01.2019.

After examining the documents placed in the case-file, it is found that in this case,

in the orders passed by the Commission on 28.01.2019, the particulars of the respondent parties were written as 'Public Information Officer office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana and First Appellate Authority office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana' and the same order was sent at abovementioned address. It may be read as 'Public Information Officer office of Naib Tehsildar, Sub Tehsil -Mullanpur Dakha, District - Ludhiana and First Appellate Authority office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Ludhiana'.

Sh. Gurpiar Singh, Naib Tehsildar, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Iqbal Singh, appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Gurnam Singh, in today's

hearing.

A copy of the RTI request is handed over to Sh. Gurpiar Singh, Naib Tehsildar,

Mullanpur Dakha, during the hearing in the Commission today. The respondent-PIO concerned is directed to supply the certified copies of the required information to the applicant as per his queries raised by him in his RTI request as per official record. If any information is not available in the official record, he/she (the respondent PIO concerned) will file a reply, in writing, stating that the required information is not available in the official record, by or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 20th March, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u> Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> (A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

25th February, 2019

	NJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	HAT HER AND
S. P. Goyal, 2 - C, Sarabha Nav Durga Mar Ludhiana-1410	ndir/Gurudwara Road,	Appellant
	Vs	
	Administrative Officer/Supdt., I Session Judge, ssion Court,	
First Appellate O/ o The Distric District and Ses Ludhiana(Punj	et and Session Judge, ssion Court,	Respondents
	Appeal Case No. 3520 of 2018	
	None on behalf of the applicant. Sh. Gaurav Kumar, English Clerk, on behalf of the responden	t.
	This case was last heard on 28.01.2019.	
	The applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal, through a letter dated 21.02.20	19, which has been
received in the	Commission through an e-mail, has requested the Commission	sion to fix the hearing in
this case throu	gh video conferencing at office of D. C., Ludhiana. It is taken o	on record.
	Sh. Gaurav Kumar, English Clerk, who appeared on behalf of	the respondent in
today's hearing	g, orally states that in response to the RTI request, that	in response to the RTI
request, the red	quisite information has already been supplied to the applicant	, Sh. S. P. Goyal.
	I have examined the documents placed in the case-file and of	the considered view
that no cogniza	ance is required to be taken in this case, hence, the preser	nt case is <u>disposed of</u>
and closed.		
	Copies of the order be sent to the parties.	
25 th February		S. Chanduraian) ation Commissioner

Pl	JNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	TH HEAT PLANT OF THE ST OF	
•	a Nagar, andir/Gurudwara Road, I001 (Punjab) Vs	Appellant	
O/o District a	Administrative Officer/Supdt., nd Session Judge, ession Court,		
	ict and Session Judge, ession Court,	Respondents	
Present :	Appeal Case No. 3522 of 2018 None on behalf of the applicant. Sh. Gaurav Kumar, English Clerk, on behalf of the responde	nt.	
<u>ORDER</u>			
	This case was last heard on 28.01.2019.		
	The applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal, through a letter dated 21.02.2		
	e Commission through an e-mail, has requested the Commi	-	
this case thro	ugh video conferencing at office of D. C., Ludhiana. It is taken		
	Sh. Gaurav Kumar, English Clerk, who appeared on behalf o	-	
-	ng, orally states that in response to the RTI request, that	-	
request, the r	equisite information has already been supplied to the applicat	-	
	I have examined the documents placed in the case-file and f		
requesting to fix the hearing through video conferencing and on the hearings, held on 01.01.2019			
and 28.01.2019, opportunities were given to the applicant to represent his case either in person or			
through his re	epresentative, but he has failed to do so.	in normal of the could	
hia rankaasiit	Last opportunity is given to the applicant to represent his ca		
ms represent	ative on the next date of hearing in the office of the Commissi	on at Red Gross Building,	

Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh or the case would be decided for non-pursuance.

The case is adjourned to 20th March, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.

in Chamber of the Bench of the undersigned at Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

25th February, 2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION
Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,
PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com
S. P. Goyal, 2 - C, Sarabha Nagar, Nav Durga Mandir/Gurudwara Road, Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab) Appellant
Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Administrative Officer/Supdt., O/o District and Session Judge, District and Sessions Court, Ludhiana (Punjab)
First Appellate Authority, O/ o The District and Sessions Judge, District and Session Court, Ludhiana(Punjab)Respondents
Appeal Case No. 3521 of 2018 Present : None on behalf of the applicant. Sh. Karanvir Singh, Clerk O/o Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ludhiana, on behalf of the respondent.
<u>ORDER</u>
This case was last heard on 28.01.2019.
The applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal, through a letter dated 21.02.2019, which has been
received in the Commission through an e-mail, has requested the Commission to fix the hearing in
this case through video conferencing at office of D. C., Ludhiana. It is taken on record.
Sh. Karanvir Singh, Clerk of office of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ludhiana, who
appeared in today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, that in response to
the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal.
I have examined the documents placed in the case-file and found that the applicant is
requesting to fix the hearing through video conferencing and on the hearings, held on 01.01.2019
and 28.01.2019, opportunities were given to the applicant to represent his case either in person or
through his representative, but he has failed to do so.
Last opportunity is given to the applicant to represent his case in person or through
his representative on the next date of hearing in the office of the Commission at Red Cross Building
Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh or the case would be decided for non-pursuance.
The case is <u>adjourned to 20th March, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
in Chamber of the Bench of the undersigned at Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16,
Chandigarh.
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.
(A. S. Chanduraian) 25 th February, 2019 State Information Commissioner

PU	NJAB	STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION	PSIC Noissing
	Red C	ross Building, Near Rose Garden,	
		Sector 16, Chandigarh.	
		2-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in	Jab St Ult
		Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	Signa Information
Updesh Singh	(Retd. F	Platoon Commander),	
Gali – Panchay	ati Gur	udwara Sahib,	
Himayunpur, R			
Sirhind, Distt	- Fateh	garh Sahib(Punjab)	Complainant
		Vs	
Public Informa			
O/o The Addl.			
		& Justice, Pb.,	_
Pb. Secretariat	, Chand	-	Respondent
		<u>Complaint Case No. 1197 of 2</u>	<u>018</u>
Present :	•	desh Singh, the applicant in person.	
	i)	Ms. Praveen Rani, Superintendent – I (Civil Defenc	
	ii)	Ms. Paramjit Kaur, Senior Assistant (Civil Defence	Branch), on behalf of the
		respondent.	
<u>ORDER</u>			
	This ca	ase was last heard on 28.01.2019.	
	The ap	plicant, Sh. Updesh Singh, appeared in person in to	oday's hearing.
	Ms. Pra	aveen Rani, Superintendent – I and Ms. Paramjit Ka	ur, Senior Assistant, both
officials of Civ	il Defen	nce Branch, who appeared on behalf of the respon	dent PIO in today's hearing,
orally state that	at in res	ponse to the RTI request, the requisite information	n has already been supplied
to the applicar	nt, Sh. I	Updesh Singh. They also hand over a copy of the	required information to the
applicant during the hearing in the Commission today.			

An opportunity is given to the applicant to express his grievance/grievances by filing a submission, in writing, to the respondent PIO and the respondent PIO concerned is directed to remove the same or file a written reply to the written-submission, which would be filed by the applicant.

An opportunity is also given to the applicant, if willing, to visit the office of the respondent PIO concerned to inspect the relevant official record on any day during working hours to identify the required information. The respondent PIO concerned is also directed to facilitate the applicant, if he avails the opportunity to visit the office of the respondent, to inspect the relevant official record on any day during working hours so that the applicant could identify the information.

The case is adjourned to 19th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

25th February, 2019

Updesh Singh Gali – Panchay	vati Gurudwara Sahib,	AT A BOARD AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
Himayunpur, F	– Fatehgarh Sahib(Punjab)	Appellant
Siriniu, Distt.	- Fatengam Samb(Funjab) Vs	
	tion Officer, Chief Secretary, Affairs & Justice, Pb.,	
	Chief Secretary, Affairs & Justice, Pb.,	Respondents
	Appeal Case No. 3961 of 2018	-
Present :	 Sh. Updesh Singh, the applicant in person. i) Ms. Praveen Rani, Superintendent – I (Civil Defence Bra ii) Ms. Paramjit Kaur, Senior Assistant (Civil Defence Bra 	-
<u>ORDER</u>		
	This case was last heard on 28.01.2019.	

The applicant, Sh. Updesh Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Ms. Praveen Rani, Superintendent - I and Ms. Paramjit Kaur, Senior Assistant, both

officials of Civil Defence Branch, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally state that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Updesh Singh. They also hand over a copy of the required information to the applicant during the hearing in the Commission today.

An opportunity is given to the applicant to express his grievance/grievances by filing a submission, in writing, to the respondent PIO and the respondent PIO is directed to remove the same or file a written reply to the written-submission, which would be filed by the applicant.

An opportunity is also given to the applicant, if willing, to visit the office of the respondent PIO concerned to inspect the relevant official record on any day during working hours to identify the required information. The respondent PIO concerned is also directed to facilitate the applicant, if he avails the opportunity to visit the office of the respondent, to inspect the relevant official record on any day during working hours so that the applicant could identify the information.

The respondent-PIO concerned is also directed to supply the required information, which would be identified by the applicant after inspection, to him as per official record by the next date of hearing.

> The case is <u>adjourned to 19th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u> Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

25th February, 2019

PI	UNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Email: - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com h (Retd. Platoon Commander),
Updesh Singh (Retd. Platoon Commander), Gali – Panchayati Gurudwara Sahib, Himayunpur, Railway Road, Sirhind, Distt. – Fatehgarh Sahib(Punjab) Appellant	
Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o The Addl. Chief Secretary, Deptt. of Home Affairs & Justice, Pb., Pb. Secretariat, Chandigarh	
First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Addl. Chief Secretary, Deptt. of Home Affairs & Justice, Pb., Pb. Secretariat, ChandigarhRespondents	
Appeal Case No. 3962 of 2018	
Present :	Sh. Updesh Singh, the applicant in person. i) Ms. Praveen Rani, Superintendent – I (Civil Defence Branch) ; ii) Ms. Paramjit Kaur, Senior Assistant (Civil Defence Branch), for respondent.
<u>ORDER</u>	
	This case was last heard on 28.01.2019.
	The applicant, Sh. Updesh Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Ms. Praveen Rani, Superintendent – I and Ms. Paramjit Kaur, Senior Assistant, both

officials of Civil Defence Branch, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally state that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Updesh Singh. They also hand over a copy of the required information to the applicant during the hearing in the Commission today.

An opportunity is given to the applicant to express his grievance/grievances by filing a submission, in writing, to the respondent PIO and the respondent PIO is directed to remove the same or file a written reply to the written-submission, which would be filed by the applicant.

An opportunity is also given to the applicant, if willing, to visit the office of the respondent PIO concerned to inspect the relevant official record on any day during working hours to identify the required information. The respondent PIO concerned is also directed to facilitate the applicant, if he avails the opportunity to visit the office of the respondent, to inspect the relevant official record on any day during working hours so that the applicant could identify the information.

The respondent-PIO concerned is also directed to supply the required information, which would be identified by the applicant after inspection, to him as per official record by the next date of hearing.

> The case is <u>adjourned to 19th March, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u> Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

25th February, 2019